
 

Loading Authority (OT-5) 
Internet Application  

User Guide 
 

 
 

7001 Weston Parkway, Suite 200 
Cary, North Carolina 27513 

 
 

© Copyright 2019 Railinc. All Rights Reserved. 
 
 

Last Updated: May 2019 



Loading Authority (OT-5) Internet Application User Guide 

Loading Authority (OT-5) User Guide i Revised May 2019 

Table of Contents 
Learning about the Loading Authority (OT-5) Internet Application ....................................... 1 

Overview ...................................................................................................................................... 2 
General Business Rules ........................................................................................................... 2 
System Interface Notes ............................................................................................................ 3 

System Requirements ................................................................................................................... 4 
Accessing the Railinc Customer Success Center ......................................................................... 4 

Getting Started ............................................................................................................................... 5 
Learning about User Roles ........................................................................................................... 5 
Logging In .................................................................................................................................... 6 
Managing Multiple Companies .................................................................................................... 7 
Viewing the Loading Authority (OT-5) Dashboard Page ............................................................ 8 

Creating a Loading Authority (OT-5) Application ..................................................................... 9 
Managing Email Notifications ................................................................................................... 21 

Working with Existing Loading Authority (OT-5) Applications ............................................ 24 
Searching for Loading Authority (OT-5) Applications ............................................................. 24 
Viewing Loading Authority (OT-5) Applications ..................................................................... 26 
Editing a Loading Authority (OT-5) Application ...................................................................... 29 
Cloning a Loading Authority (OT-5) Application ..................................................................... 30 
Expiring a Loading Authority (OT-5) Application .................................................................... 31 

Expiring While Viewing Search Results ............................................................................... 31 
Expiring While Viewing an Application ............................................................................... 32 

Removing Equipment from Multiple Applications .................................................................... 33 
Exporting Search Results into a CSV File ................................................................................. 34 
Viewing the History of Loading Authority (OT-5) Records...................................................... 36 

Viewing Comment History .................................................................................................... 37 
Deleting Draft Loading Authority (OT-5) Applications ............................................................ 37 

Reviewing a Loading Authority (OT-5) Application ................................................................ 39 
Approving and Rejecting Applications ...................................................................................... 41 
Searching for Controlling Entity Contacts ................................................................................ 44 
Downloading Reports .................................................................................................................. 45 
Appendix A.  Adding Loading Authority (OT-5) Contact Information to FindUs.Rail ....... 47 
Glossary ........................................................................................................................................ 49 
Index .............................................................................................................................................. 50 
 



Loading Authority (OT-5) Internet Application User Guide 

Loading Authority (OT-5) User Guide ii Revised May 2019 

List of Exhibits 
Exhibit 1. Loading Authority (OT-5) Dashboard Page (for Submitters) ......................................... 7 
Exhibit 2. Select Company to Manage............................................................................................. 8 
Exhibit 3. Dashboard Page for Selected Company .......................................................................... 8 
Exhibit 4. Loading Authority (OT-5) Dashboard Page (Submitter) ................................................ 8 
Exhibit 5. Create Application Page (starting a new application) ..................................................... 9 
Exhibit 6. Create Application Page (showing the Equipment section containing equipment) ...... 10 
Exhibit 7. Create Application Page (showing the Shipping Commodities section)....................... 11 
Exhibit 8. IRF Web Commodity Search Tool................................................................................ 11 
Exhibit 9. Create Application Page (showing a STCC in the Shipping Commodities section) ..... 12 
Exhibit 10. Create Application Page (showing the Loading Locations section) ........................... 12 
Exhibit 11. Originating Carrier Lookup Tool ................................................................................ 13 
Exhibit 12. Originating Carrier Lookup Tool (showing search results) ........................................ 13 
Exhibit 13. Create Application Page (showing the Loading Locations section with an Origin 

Carrier) ...................................................................................................................................... 13 
Exhibit 14. FSAC Search Tool ...................................................................................................... 14 
Exhibit 15. IRF Web Customer Search Tool ................................................................................. 14 
Exhibit 16. Create Application Page (showing the Loading Locations section defined) .............. 15 
Exhibit 17. Create Application Page (showing the Storage Locations section)............................. 16 
Exhibit 18. Create Application Page (showing the Storage Locations section populated) ............ 16 
Exhibit 19. Create Application Page (showing the Controlling Entity section) ............................ 17 
Exhibit 20. Create Application Page (showing the Controlling Entity section populated) ............ 18 
Exhibit 21. Create Application Page (showing the Application-Carriers section) ........................ 18 
Exhibit 22. Create Application Page (showing the Application-Carriers section comments) ....... 19 
Exhibit 23. Loading Authority Application (submitted to the Reviewer and/or Approver) .......... 20 
Exhibit 24. Example of Submitted Application E-mail Notification ............................................. 21 
Exhibit 25. Example of an Email Sent After Being Reviewed ...................................................... 22 
Exhibit 26. Example of Approved Application E-mail Notification ............................................. 22 
Exhibit 27. Example of Rejected Application E-mail Notification ............................................... 23 
Exhibit 28. Example of Application About to Expire E-mail Notification .................................... 23 
Exhibit 29. Example Notification Email with Equipment Changes .............................................. 23 
Exhibit 30. Search Loading Authority (OT-5) Application ........................................................... 24 
Exhibit 31. Search Results Loading Authority (OT-5) Application .............................................. 25 
Exhibit 32. Search Result Page Navigation ................................................................................... 26 
Exhibit 33. Search Result Number ................................................................................................. 26 
Exhibit 34. View Loading Authority (OT-5) Application (Submitter View) ................................ 27 
Exhibit 35. View Loading Authority (OT-5) Application (Approver/Reviewer View) ................ 28 
Exhibit 36. View Equipment Health Details .................................................................................. 28 
Exhibit 37. Edit Application Page (showing the Equipment section containing equipment) ........ 29 
Exhibit 38. Notification of a Successfully Edited and Submitted Application .............................. 30 
Exhibit 39. Search Results Showing the Expire Application Button ............................................. 31 
Exhibit 40. Expiration Confirmation Dialog Box .......................................................................... 31 
Exhibit 41. Application Expired Success Message ........................................................................ 32 
Exhibit 42. Application Showing Loading Locations and the Expire Application Button ............ 32 
Exhibit 43. Expiration Confirmation Dialog Box .......................................................................... 33 
Exhibit 44. Application Expired Success Message ........................................................................ 33 
Exhibit 45. Equipment Owner Removal from Applications .......................................................... 33 
Exhibit 46. Equipment Owner Removal from Applications (Showing Applications) ................... 34 
Exhibit 47. Delete Equipment Confirmation Message .................................................................. 34 



Loading Authority (OT-5) Internet Application User Guide 

Loading Authority (OT-5) User Guide iii Revised May 2019 

Exhibit 48. Delete Equipment Request Submitted Message .......................................................... 34 
Exhibit 49. Report Terms & Conditions ........................................................................................ 35 
Exhibit 50. Open Loading Authority (OT-5) CSV File Dialog Box .............................................. 35 
Exhibit 51. CSV File Opened in Excel .......................................................................................... 36 
Exhibit 52. Application History ..................................................................................................... 36 
Exhibit 53. Comment History ........................................................................................................ 37 
Exhibit 54. Delete Draft Confirmation Message ........................................................................... 38 
Exhibit 55. Application draft deleted message .............................................................................. 38 
Exhibit 56. Loading Authority (OT-5) Home page for Reviewer or Approver ............................. 39 
Exhibit 57. Search Application Page (for a Reviewer) .................................................................. 39 
Exhibit 58. Search Results (all submitted)—(Review) .................................................................. 40 
Exhibit 59. Reviewed Application with Comments Entered ......................................................... 40 
Exhibit 60. Search Application Page (for an Approver) ................................................................ 41 
Exhibit 61. Search Results (all submitted)—(Approval) ............................................................... 42 
Exhibit 62. Loading Authority (OT-5) Application (with Reject and Approve options) .............. 42 
Exhibit 63. Reject Equipment ........................................................................................................ 43 
Exhibit 64. Equipment with a "Reject" Status ............................................................................... 43 
Exhibit 65. Equipment with an "Approve" Status ......................................................................... 43 
Exhibit 66. Reset Equipment ......................................................................................................... 43 
Exhibit 67. Application Successfully Approved/Rejected Message .............................................. 43 
Exhibit 68. Controlling Entity Search ............................................................................................ 44 
Exhibit 69. Controlling Entity Search Results ............................................................................... 44 
Exhibit 70. Download Loading Authority (OT-5) Reports ............................................................ 45 
Exhibit 71. Loading Authority (OT-5) Submitter Report of Applications by Equipment Report . 46 
Exhibit 72. FindUs.Rail Add Contact Page Showing the Contact Section .................................... 47 
Exhibit 73. FindUs.Rail Add Contact Page Showing the Categories Section ............................... 48 
 

 



Learning about the Loading Authority (OT-5) Internet Application 

Loading Authority (OT-5) User Guide 1 Revised May 2019 

Learning about the Loading Authority (OT-5) Internet 
Application 

The Loading Authority (OT-5) system is a web-based tool for submitting and approving Loading 
Authority (OT-5) applications. Private equipment owners use this system to submit equipment for 
loading onto railroads, and railroads use this system to approve or reject applications for the 
loading of private equipment.  

This document describes how to use the Loading Authority (OT-5) system through the following 
major sections: 

• “Overview” on page 2 provides basic information about the system. 

• “Getting Started” on page 5 describes how to access and log in to the system. 

• “Creating a Loading Authority (OT-5) Application” on page 9 describes how to complete 
a Loading Authority (OT-5) application. 

• “Working with Existing Loading Authority (OT-5) Applications” on page 24 describes 
how to search for, edit, clone, and delete Loading Authority (OT-5) applications. 

• “Approving and Rejecting Applications” on page 41 describes how a railroad can 
approve or reject Loading Authority (OT-5) applications. 

• “Searching for Controlling Entity Contacts” on page 44 describes how railroads can 
search for controlling entity contact information. 

• “Downloading Reports” on page 45 describes how to download reports that list 
applications by submitter and equipment owner. 

• “Appendix A.  Adding Loading Authority (OT-5) Contact Information to FindUs.Rail” 
on page 47 describes how railroad reviewers and approvers set up their FindUs.Rail 
contact information so they can work with the Loading Authority (OT-5) system. 

A glossary and index follow the major sections. 

Note:  To access the Loading Authority (OT-5) system documentation (i.e., this user guide) at 
any time, simply select the Documentation menu item from the application menu.   



Learning about the Loading Authority (OT-5) Internet Application 

Loading Authority (OT-5) User Guide 2 Revised May 2019 

Overview 
The Loading Authority (OT-5) system provides a centralized, paperless process for submitting 
and approving Loading Authority (OT-5) applications. It is a web-based communication system 
that facilitates the potential placement of private freight equipment at specified loading locations 
on a railroad. Rail equipment must be approved for potential loading on a railroad by submitting a 
Loading Authority (OT-5) application to the line haul carrier for the loading location. Refer to the 
Association of American Railroads Circular OT-5 for Rules Governing the Assignment of 
Reporting Marks, Mechanical Designations, and Application for the Use of Private Equipment 
for more information.  

The Loading Authority (OT-5) system enables private equipment owners to create and submit 
Loading Authority (OT-5) applications, and enables railroads to approve and reject applications, 
including approval or rejection of a single piece of equipment or a subset of equipment. In 
addition, the Loading Authority (OT-5) system supports data integrity by receiving automated 
updates from Railinc’s Customer Identification File (CIF), the Centralized Station Master (CSM), 
and Umler®. 

The use of a secure and confidential Loading Authority (OT-5) database assists all parties in a 
collaborative effort to ensure needs are met while protecting the railroads’ network. Under 
existing Loading Authority (OT-5) business rules, private equipment may be loaded at various 
authorized shipper locations and on more than one railroad. By leveraging other applications such 
as Umler and FindUs.Rail, the Loading Authority (OT-5) system offers both railroads and car 
owners/shippers the ability to accurately define equipment subject to Loading Authority (OT-5), 
and provides a ready means to move empty equipment that falls outside of empty reverse routing 
to another authorized loading location.  

The Loading Authority (OT-5) system makes use of the Railinc Industry Reference Files (IRF) 
and the data in Umler to validate that the equipment submitted in the application is registered and 
that there are no critical errors associated with the registration. Information validated includes 
loading locations, shipper name and address information, and commodity information.  

General Business Rules 
The following general business rules apply to the Loading Authority (OT-5) System:  

• Car Owners, Lessees, Shippers, and approved agents/third parties may have access to 
create a Loading Authority (OT-5) Application. Single Sign On rights must be granted 
that allow access to the Loading Authority (OT-5) system. 

• Only railroads may approve or deny a submitted application; and only for an application 
submitted to them where they are the originating or serving carrier. 

• Information on a freight car’s age is not available through the system.  Cars that are over 
age should not be added to an application.  

• A freight car may only be on one active Loading Authority (OT-5) at a time for a specific 
carrier. 

https://www.railinc.com/rportal/documents/18/260773/OT-5.pdf
https://www.railinc.com/rportal/documents/18/260773/OT-5.pdf


Learning about the Loading Authority (OT-5) Internet Application 

Loading Authority (OT-5) User Guide 3 Revised May 2019 

• A Loading Authority (OT-5) application has maximum limit of 500 pieces of 
equipment. 

• Information listed in an application must be valid; the Railinc Industry Reference Files 
are used for validation. 

• A Loading Authority (OT-5) application can stay in effect for up to ten years. 

• If there is a change to CIF, Umler, or CSM details such as a Freight Station Accounting 
Code (FSAC) on an existing application, the system automatically places the application 
in “System Updated” status to allow the submitter to review and resubmit if desired.  
Notification is sent to the submitter after 45 days and again after 60 days if the 
application has not been approved.  After 60 days, the application is automatically 
reverted to the previous status to reflect the removal of the invalid CIF, FSAC, or 
equipment.  

• When an application is submitted, a tickler is sent to the approver informing them that an 
application is available for review. 

• Expired Loading Authority (OT-5) applications are retained for seven years.  

• A submitter can manually expire an application. 

• Applications can be resubmitted even if all loading locations have not had action taken 
against them. With this feature, an application can be resubmitted to the requesting 
parties even if one of the locations is in submitted status.  

• Applications can be resubmitted to individual carriers rather than submitting to all parties 
on the application at one time. 

• Comments can be entered for a specific carrier.  

• An expiration date and effective date can be entered for each carrier’s loading locations. 
Therefore, the effective date and expiration date may vary across a single application.  

• Logic in the commodity section does not check to see if a 28, 29 series STCC is bridged 
to a Hazmat 48, 49 STCC. The system allows the submission even if the 28, 29 series 
STCC is bridged.  

System Interface Notes 
The following system interface notes apply to the Loading Authority (OT-5) System:  

• All screen fields in red (also marked with an asterisk *) are mandatory. Items that do not 
have an entry box next to them are display only and are populated as the mandatory data 
is entered.  

• Certain fields have a corresponding magnifying glass icon . You can select the 
magnifying glass to search for valid data for the corresponding field. Industry Reference 
File data lookups also use (*) wildcarding to assist users in looking up data.  



Learning about the Loading Authority (OT-5) Internet Application 

Loading Authority (OT-5) User Guide 4 Revised May 2019 

• You can view field definitions for mandatory fields by hovering your mouse over the 
field name. 

• The system is available 24/7 except for scheduled maintenance.  

System Requirements 
For information about the system requirements of Railinc web applications and for information 
about downloading compatible web browsers and file viewers, refer to the Railinc UI Dictionary. 
  

Accessing the Railinc Customer Success Center 
The Railinc Customer Success Center provides reliable, timely, and high-level support for Railinc 
customers. Representatives are available to answer calls and respond to emails from 7:00 a.m. to 
7:00 p.m. Eastern time, Monday through Friday, and provide on-call support via pager for all 
other hours to ensure support 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. Contact us toll-free by phone at 877- 
RAILINC (1-877-724-5462) or send an email directly to csc@railinc.com. 

https://www.railinc.com/rportal/documents/18/289202/Railinc_UI_Dictionary.pdf
mailto:csc@railinc.com


Getting Started 

Loading Authority (OT-5) User Guide 5 Revised May 2019 

Getting Started 
Access the Loading Authority (OT-5) application by using Railinc Single Sign On (SSO), a web 
application that provides convenient access to a variety of Railinc products. To get started, go to 
the Railinc portal at http://www.railinc.com and log into SSO by entering your user ID and 
password in the fields at the top right of the page and then selecting Login.  

Notes: 

1. If you do not already have a Railinc SSO user ID and password, refer to the Railinc 
Single Sign On User Guide. Once you have access to Railinc SSO, you must request 
access to Loading Authority (OT-5) within SSO. 

2. If you are a line haul carrier employee who will be reviewing and/or approving Loading 
Authority (OT-5) applications, you need to be setup in the FindUs.Rail database with 
your e-mail contact information. Within FindUs.Rail, there is a Loading Authority (OT-
5) approver/reviewer setup per line haul carrier and per equipment type. If this contact 
information is not setup, then your company will not receive a notification that an OT-5 
application has been submitted for your approval. If you are not already registered in the 
FindUs.Rail contact database, go to http://www.railinc.com to request permission after 
establishing your SSO account. See “Appendix A.  Adding Loading Authority (OT-5) 
Contact Information to FindUs.Rail” on page 47 for additional information. Refer to the 
FindUs.Rail User Guide for complete instructions on using the FindUs.Rail system.  

3. If you do not have access to the Loading Authority (OT-5) application, request access to 
Loading Authority (OT-5) by following instructions in the Railinc Single Sign On User 
Guide. See “Learning about User Roles” on page 5 for information about the available 
levels of access. When you have received e-mail notification confirming your access to 
Loading Authority (OT-5), you can log on and begin using Loading Authority (OT-5). 
 

Learning about User Roles 
Your assigned user role determines what functions you can perform. User roles are assigned by 
Railinc through the Single Sign On interface, which is described in the Railinc Single Sign On 
User Guide.  

Role applicable for car owners, lessees, shippers, and approved agents/third parties: 

• Submitter – Allows the user to submit Loading Authority (OT-5) applications to the line 
haul carrier for approval to load private equipment.  

Roles applicable for railroads/origin carriers: 

• Reviewer – Allows the user to review and enter comments on Loading Authority (OT-5) 
applications submitted for approval. Reviewer permissions are only needed by railroads. 
A single user cannot have both reviewer and approver permissions.  

http://www.railinc.com/
https://www.railinc.com/rssodoc/help/SSOUserGuide.pdf
https://www.railinc.com/rssodoc/help/SSOUserGuide.pdf
http://www.railinc.com/
https://www.railinc.com/rportal/documents/18/260623/FindUsRail_UG.pdf
https://www.railinc.com/rssodoc/help/SSOUserGuide.pdf
https://www.railinc.com/rssodoc/help/SSOUserGuide.pdf
https://www.railinc.com/rssodoc/help/SSOUserGuide.pdf
https://www.railinc.com/rssodoc/help/SSOUserGuide.pdf


Getting Started 

Loading Authority (OT-5) User Guide 6 Revised May 2019 

• Approver – Allows the user to approve/reject Loading Authority (OT-5) applications 
submitted to their road for approval. Approver permissions are only needed by railroads. 
A single user cannot have both reviewer and approver permissions.  

Notes for Reviewers and Approvers:   

- Loading Authority (OT-5) reviewers and approvers both receive Loading 
Authority (OT-5) applications that are submitted through the Railinc Loading 
Authority (OT-5) system.   

- Each line haul carrier may have multiple reviewers and approvers.  It is 
recommended that each line haul carrier set up a primary and a backup approver.  

- The reviewer role enables the Loading Authority (OT-5) user to add comments to 
an application. The reviewer role does not have the ability to approve an 
application.  

To become a Loading Authority (OT-5) reviewer or approver, complete the following steps: 

1) Set up a Railinc.com user profile (only if a current profile does not exist).  

2) Request access to Loading Authority (OT-5). 

3) Request access to FindUs.Rail. 

4) Create a FindUs.Rail profile. 

Note:  Railroad/origin carrier notified parties are managed through FindUs.Rail 
rather than through SSO permissions. Contact and category information in 
FindUs.Rail determines who is notified for Loading Authority (OT-5) applications 
for different equipment types.  See “Appendix A.  Adding Loading Authority (OT-5) 
Contact Information to FindUs.Rail” on page 47 for more information. 

Role applicable for equipment owner administrators: 

• Owner Admin – Allows an equipment owner to remove equipment from multiple 
Loading Authority (OT-5) applications (see “Removing Equipment from Multiple 
Applications” on page 33).  

Logging In 
To log into Loading Authority (OT-5):  

1. Open the browser. 

2. Open the Railinc portal at http://www.railinc.com. 

3. Log in to SSO (at upper right). The Railinc Launch Pad is displayed. 

4. Select Loading Authority (OT-5). The Loading Authority (OT-5) Dashboard page is 
displayed (Exhibit 1). 

http://www.railinc.com/


Getting Started 

Loading Authority (OT-5) User Guide 7 Revised May 2019 

Exhibit 1. Loading Authority (OT-5) Dashboard Page (for Submitters) 

 
5. Continue by selecting a Loading Authority (OT-5) application menu item: 

• Create Application (see “Creating a Loading Authority (OT-5) Application” on 
page 9) 

• Search (see “Working with Existing Loading Authority (OT-5) Applications” on 
page 24) 

• Reports (see “Searching for Controlling Entity Contacts” on page 44) 

• Documentation: allows users to access the Loading Authority (OT-5) system 
documentation. 

Or, select an application status link (Approved, Draft, etc.). See “Searching for Loading 
Authority (OT-5) Applications” on page 24. 

Managing Multiple Companies 
Some Loading Authority (OT-5) System users, especially those who work for larger agencies, 
manage more than one company.  

Note: If you manage one company, your company is automatically selected – you do not need to 
select a company to manage – and the Loading Authority (OT-5) System Dashboard page appears 
when you log in (see “Viewing the Loading Authority (OT-5) Dashboard Page” on page 8). 

After you have successfully been set up in Railinc’s Single Sign On with the appropriate role 
assigned, you can then manage more than one company. To do this you must first select the 
company that you want to manage when you logon. If you’re involved with a single company, 
you can request access based on your role.  If you’re involved with more than one company, you 
can request access based on your specific role for each company for which you provide services. 

Note: After selecting a listed company, you can only see and manage information for that 
selected entity until you select another company.  

If you manage more than one company, use the following procedure to select the company that 
you want to manage when you login: 

1. Log on to the Loading Authority (OT-5) System. The Select Company to Manage page is 
displayed (see Exhibit 2). 



Getting Started 

Loading Authority (OT-5) User Guide 8 Revised May 2019 

Exhibit 2. Select Company to Manage 

 

2. From the Company drop-down, select the company that you want to manage.  

3. Select OK. The Dashboard page for the selected company is displayed allowing you to 
manage that company (see Exhibit 3). 

Exhibit 3. Dashboard Page for Selected Company 

 

You can change the company that you are managing at any point while using the Loading 
Authority (OT-5) System. Simply select the company link as indicated in Exhibit 3 and choose 
another company. 

Note:  If you cannot find the company Standard Carrier Alpha Code (SCAC) in the dropdown 
list, contact the Railinc Customer Service Center for assistance.  

Viewing the Loading Authority (OT-5) Dashboard Page 
The Loading Authority (OT-5) Dashboard page is displayed immediately following a successful 
login to the system. From here you can work with existing applications by selecting the 
application status links (Approved, Draft, etc.). You may also perform any of the other system 
functions by selecting the application menu items. The Dashboard page appears slightly different 
depending on your role: submitter (see Exhibit 4), approver, or reviewer. You can return to the 
Dashboard page at any time by selecting the Home menu item.  

Exhibit 4. Loading Authority (OT-5) Dashboard Page (Submitter) 

 

Create Application is only 
available to submitters. 

Indicates the 
company that 
you are 
managing. 



Creating a Loading Authority (OT-5) Application 

Loading Authority (OT-5) User Guide 9 Revised May 2019 

Creating a Loading Authority (OT-5) Application 
The following notes apply to the creation of Loading Authority (OT-5) applications:  

• Car Owners, Lessees, Shippers, and approved agents/third parties have access to create a 
Loading Authority (OT-5) application. Single Sign On rights must be granted that allow 
access to the Loading Authority (OT-5) system.  

• Railroads are the only entities that can approve applications. Railroads must enter their 
approvers in FindUs.Rail in order to be notified that an application is waiting for their 
approval. If no approvers are found for the specified origin carrier, a message is displayed 
and an e-mail is sent to Railinc. The submitter should work with Railinc to assure that the 
approver is identified and added to the system. See “Appendix A.  Adding Loading 
Authority (OT-5) Contact Information to FindUs.Rail” on page 47 for more information.  

• Applications are effective for up to ten years. 

Use the following procedure to create a Loading Authority (OT-5) application for approval for 
potential use of private freight cars at a specific loading location on a railroad: 

1. From the application menu, select the Create Application menu item. The Create 
Application page is displayed with the input fields for equipment (see Exhibit 5).  

Note: The Create Application page is divided into six sections (Equipment, Shipping 
Commodities, Loading Locations, Storage Locations, Controlling Entity, and Application-
Carriers), which are listed at the top of the page. 

Exhibit 5. Create Application Page (starting a new application) 

 

The fields required for submitting a Loading Authority (OT-5) application are identified with 
a red asterisk (*).  

2. Enter the equipment number(s) or a range of equipment numbers that you want to include on 
the application, and then select Validate. The Create Application page is refreshed as shown 
in Exhibit 6. 

Note: Optionally, you can enter information in the Equipment Type, Physical Attributes 
(optional), and Equipment fields, and select the “Skip Validation” checkbox at the bottom 



Creating a Loading Authority (OT-5) Application 

Loading Authority (OT-5) User Guide 10 Revised May 2019 

right of the page to temporarily bypass the validation process while you input application 
information (and save the application as a draft). However, all equipment must pass 
validation during the submission process. 

Exhibit 6. Create Application Page (showing the Equipment section containing equipment) 

 

When you select Validate, the following tasks complete automatically: 

• The Equipment Type field is completed based on information in Umler. 

Note: All equipment on an application must have the same Equipment Type. 

• The valid equipment is counted and listed in a grid at the bottom of the page. 

Note: You can remove equipment from the list by selecting the checkbox to the left 
of the equipment you want to remove, and then selecting Remove. 

• Any invalid equipment is not added to the grid. You can view this equipment by 
selecting Invalid Equipment. 

3. With results displayed, the Filter input box can be used to narrow down what is shown.  
Anything entered in the field will be applied against all fields in the displayed results.  Clear 
the Filter input or select the X in the box to have all results redisplayed. 

4. You can continue to add equipment by repeating the preceding step. Once you have finished 
adding equipment, select the “Compliance” checkbox beneath the Equipment field and select 
Continue. The Equipment section is now completed, and the Shipping Commodities section 
is displayed (see Exhibit 7).  

Notes:  

• If you do not check the “Compliance” checkbox, the Continue button is not 
available. 

• You can select Save as Draft to save the application in “Draft” status. For example, 
to temporarily save your work before submitting your application. 



Creating a Loading Authority (OT-5) Application 

Loading Authority (OT-5) User Guide 11 Revised May 2019 

Exhibit 7. Create Application Page (showing the Shipping Commodities section) 

 

The Shipping Commodities section enables you to specify the materials that may be shipped 
in the specified equipment.  

5. In the Shipping Commodities section (see Exhibit 7), select the magnifying glass ( ) to look 
up the Standard Transportation Commodity Code (STCC) for the material being shipped. The 
IRF Web Commodity Search tool is displayed (Exhibit 8). 

Exhibit 8. IRF Web Commodity Search Tool 

 

In the IRF Web Commodity Search tool, enter the name of the commodity being shipped 
(followed by an asterisk), select a Commodity Type checkbox, and select Search. From the 
list of commodities returned, select the checkbox to the left of the appropriate STCC, and 
then select the Select button at the bottom of the screen. The commodity is added to the list in 
the Shipping Commodities section (see Exhibit 9). 



Creating a Loading Authority (OT-5) Application 

Loading Authority (OT-5) User Guide 12 Revised May 2019 

Exhibit 9. Create Application Page (showing a STCC in the Shipping Commodities section) 

 

You can continue to add commodities by selecting Add Commodities and repeating the 
preceding step.  

Note: You can remove unneeded commodities by selecting the checkbox to the left of a listed 
commodity and selecting Remove Commodities. 

6. Once you have finished adding commodities, select Continue. The Shipping Commodities 
section is now completed, and the Loading Locations section is displayed (see Exhibit 10). 

Exhibit 10. Create Application Page (showing the Loading Locations section) 

 

The Loading Locations section enables you to specify the locations where materials can be 
loaded onto the specified equipment. You do not need to be concerned with the full route of 
the equipment; only the location(s) where the equipment will be loaded. There is no limit on 
how many loading locations can be listed.  

7. In the Loading Locations section (see Exhibit 10), select the Origin Carrier magnifying glass 
( ) to look up the railroad that will ship the material. The Originating Carrier Lookup tool is 
displayed (Exhibit 11). 

Note: If you know the mark of the origin carrier, you can simply type it in the field. 



Creating a Loading Authority (OT-5) Application 

Loading Authority (OT-5) User Guide 13 Revised May 2019 

Exhibit 11. Originating Carrier Lookup Tool 

  

In the Originating Carrier Lookup tool, type either the railroad mark or a description of the 
railroad that will ship the material and select Search. The Originating Carrier Lookup tool 
displays the matching carriers (see Exhibit 12). 

Exhibit 12. Originating Carrier Lookup Tool (showing search results) 

 

Select the button to the left of the appropriate railroad, and then select the Select button at the 
bottom of the screen. The origin carrier is added to the list in the Loading Locations section 
(see Exhibit 13). 

Exhibit 13. Create Application Page (showing the Loading Locations section with an Origin Carrier) 

 

8. If needed, use the Serving Carrier magnifying glass ( ) to specify a serving carrier. This 
identifies a switch carrier picking up the equipment, if applicable.  

9. Use the FSAC Station magnifying glass ( ) to specify a five-digit Freight Station 
Accounting Code (FSAC) for the location where the material will be loaded. The FSAC 
Search tool is displayed (see Exhibit 14). 



Creating a Loading Authority (OT-5) Application 

Loading Authority (OT-5) User Guide 14 Revised May 2019 

Exhibit 14. FSAC Search Tool 

 

In the FSAC Search tool, enter the station name of the location where the commodity will be 
loaded (followed by an asterisk), select a state or province, and select Search. From the list of 
stations returned, select the checkbox to the left of the appropriate FSAC, and then select the 
Select button at the bottom of the screen. The FSAC is added to the location being set up in 
the Loading Locations section. 

10. Use the CIF Number magnifying glass ( ) to specify a nine-digit Customer Information File 
(CIF) number for the business where the material will be loaded. The IRF Web Customer 
Search tool is displayed (see Exhibit 14). 

Exhibit 15. IRF Web Customer Search Tool 

  

In the IRF Web Customer Search tool, enter the customer name of the business where the 
commodity will be loaded (followed by an asterisk), enter the city where the business is 



Creating a Loading Authority (OT-5) Application 

Loading Authority (OT-5) User Guide 15 Revised May 2019 

located (followed by an asterisk), select a state or province, and select Search. From the list 
of customers returned, select the checkbox to the left of the appropriate CIF, and then select 
the Select button at the bottom of the screen. The CIF number is added to the location being 
set up in the Loading Locations section (see Exhibit 16). Choose a CIF number that matches 
the exact physical address of where the equipment is being loaded. Do not choose the “next 
closest” address. If you cannot find the correct CIF number, email csc@railinc.com and 
provide the following information: Company Name, Physical Address, and Phone Number. 
The Customer Success Team will then verify if there is an existing CIF number and will 
provide the information if available.  If a new CIF entity must be created, per the Customer 
Location Task Force (CLTF) all changes, updates or additions to the Customer Identification 
File (CIF) should be directed to the railroad(s) that serves that location. 

Exhibit 16. Create Application Page (showing the Loading Locations section defined) 

 

11. Contact the origin carrier and verify that adequate storage is available for the equipment at 
the loading location. After verifying, select the Adequate Storage checkbox.  

Note: You can select the checkbox to the left of a listed location and select View Contact to 
see contacts for the selected origin carrier as listed in FindUs.Rail. The listed contacts should 
be able to verify adequate storage. 

12. After you have completed setting up a loading location, you have the following options: 

• You can continue to add locations by selecting Add Location and repeating the 
preceding steps for adding origin carriers, serving carriers (optional), FSAC stations, 
and CIF numbers.  

• You can remove unneeded locations by selecting the checkbox to the left of a listed 
location and selecting Remove Location. 

• You can select the checkbox to the left of a listed location and select Clone Location 
to make a copy of a location that you can then modify. 

13. Once you have finished adding loading locations, select Continue. The Loading Locations 
section is now completed, and the Storage Locations section is displayed (see Exhibit 17). 

mailto:csc@railinc.com


Creating a Loading Authority (OT-5) Application 

Loading Authority (OT-5) User Guide 16 Revised May 2019 

Exhibit 17. Create Application Page (showing the Storage Locations section) 

 

The Storage Locations section enables you to specify the facility for equipment storage, 
including the company name, the contact(s) name, email and phone number, and the capacity 
of equipment that the specific location can accommodate. Storage location information is 
required for each loading location listed on the Loading Authority (OT-5) application.  

14. In the Storage Locations section, complete information for each Origin Carrier and FSAC 
combination listed (these are copied over from the Loading Location section). Select a 
Storage Type (internal to your company or external – e.g., a railroad), and then complete the 
SPLC, Company Name, Contact Name at Location, Contact Phone Number, and Contact 
Email fields. In the Storage Capacity field, enter the number of pieces of equipment that the 
facility can store. Finally, select whether or not a storage agreement exists between your 
company and the storage facility (see Exhibit 18). 

Exhibit 18. Create Application Page (showing the Storage Locations section populated) 

  

15. After you have completed setting up a storage location, you have the following options: 

• You can continue to add storage locations by selecting Add Storage and repeating 
the preceding steps for adding origin carriers, serving carriers (optional), and FSAC 
stations.  

• You can remove unneeded storage locations by selecting the checkbox to the left of a 
listed storage location and selecting Remove Storage. 

• You can select the checkbox to the left of a listed storage location and select Clone 
Location to make a copy of a storage location that you can then modify. 



Creating a Loading Authority (OT-5) Application 

Loading Authority (OT-5) User Guide 17 Revised May 2019 

16. Once you have finished adding storage locations, select Continue. The Storage Locations 
section is now completed, and the Controlling Entity section is displayed (see Exhibit 19). 

Exhibit 19. Create Application Page (showing the Controlling Entity section) 

 

The Controlling Entity section enables you to specify contact information for the person(s) in 
the best position to know four important categories of information:  the movement 
information, the mechanical needs, the waybill direction, and the accessorial details of the 
equipment. This is often the same as the person submitting the application, but there are times 
when the controlling entity can be different for each individual category.  

17. In the Controlling Entity section, complete information for each of the required four 
controlling entity contacts. If the creator of the application and the controlling entity for each 
category are the same, select the Same as Submitter button to automatically populate the 
fields for the four controlling entity categories. If the controlling entity contacts are different 
people, manually enter the controlling entity information in the Name, Company, Email, and 
Phone fields for each category (see Exhibit 20). 

Notes:  

• The category listed at the top of the Controlling Entity section is the general 
controlling entity, and is responsible for movement information (disposition). 

• You can add up to two controlling entity contacts for each category. To add an 
additional contact for a category, simply select the Add Contact button in that 
category. If more than one contact is added for a category, you must designate one as 
the primary contact for that category by selecting the “Primary” bullet to the right of 
that contact. 

• To easily copy (clone) individual contacts, select the checkbox to the left of the 
contact you want to copy, and then select Clone Contact from the drop-down list. 

• To copy an individual contact’s information into all of the controlling entity 
categories, select the checkbox to the left of the contact you want to copy, and then 
select Clone All from the drop-down list. 

• To remove a contact, select the checkbox to the left of the contact you want to remove, 
and then select the Remove Contact button. 



Creating a Loading Authority (OT-5) Application 

Loading Authority (OT-5) User Guide 18 Revised May 2019 

Exhibit 20. Create Application Page (showing the Controlling Entity section populated) 

  

18. Once you have completed adding controlling entity contact information, select Continue. 
The Controlling Entity section is now completed, and the Application-Carriers section is 
displayed (see Exhibit 21). 

Exhibit 21. Create Application Page (showing the Application-Carriers section) 

  

The Application-Carriers section enables you to send private comments to the origin carrier 
and to send general (global) comments to all carriers that are party to the application.  

19. In the Application-Carriers section, specify an Effective Date and an Expiration Date for the 
application. 

Effective Date – The date the application is effective. The default is the current date.  

Expiration Date – The date the application will expire. This date cannot be greater than 
10 years after the effective date.  

20. Optionally, create comments to send to parties to the application (see Exhibit 22). 



Creating a Loading Authority (OT-5) Application 

Loading Authority (OT-5) User Guide 19 Revised May 2019 

Exhibit 22. Create Application Page (showing the Application-Carriers section comments) 

  

Exhibit 22 shows how to set up a private comment to be sent the origin carrier (create a 
comment in the Origin Carrier area). Under the General Comment field, you can also send a 
non-confidential comment to all carriers on the application.  

21. Once you have completed the fields in the Application Carriers section, select the Submit 
button to send the Loading Authority application to the origin carrier for review and/or 
approval. The Loading Authority Application page is displayed, which provides a summary 
of the information entered on the application (see Exhibit 23). An email is sent to the 
approver and you will receive a response email alerting you of the application’s status (see 
“Managing Email Notifications” on page 21). 

Note: When equipment is on one or more applications in Approved, Submitted, or Partial 
Approval status, you can select Click here to download a CSV file and view it in Excel. 



Creating a Loading Authority (OT-5) Application 

Loading Authority (OT-5) User Guide 20 Revised May 2019 

Exhibit 23. Loading Authority Application (submitted to the Reviewer and/or Approver) 

 



Creating a Loading Authority (OT-5) Application 

Loading Authority (OT-5) User Guide 21 Revised May 2019 

After submitting the Loading Authority application, you can perform the following tasks: 

• Select Edit to revisit the application and possibly make changes and resubmit (see 
Editing a Loading Authority (OT-5) Application” on page 29). 

• Select Clone to make a copy of the submitted application (see Cloning a Loading 
Authority (OT-5) Application” on page 30). 

• Select View History (not shown) to see previous versions of the application (see 
Viewing the History of Loading Authority (OT-5) Records” on page 36). 

• Select Return to Search Results to view the application in a list of search results. 
 

 

Managing Email Notifications 
Once an application is submitted, an e-mail is sent to the FindUs.Rail Approvers (and 
Reviewers) for the submitting origin road (Exhibit 24). 

Exhibit 24. Example of Submitted Application E-mail Notification 

 

Users with the reviewer role can review submitted applications prior to them being sent 
to an approver. Here is an example of an email that is sent after an OT-5 application has 
been reviewed (Exhibit 25). 



Creating a Loading Authority (OT-5) Application 

Loading Authority (OT-5) User Guide 22 Revised May 2019 

Exhibit 25. Example of an Email Sent After Being Reviewed 

 

When an application has been approved, an e-mail is returned similar to the example 
shown in Exhibit 26. 

Exhibit 26. Example of Approved Application E-mail Notification 

 

If the application is rejected, an e-mail is returned similar to the example shown in 
Exhibit 27.  

Subject line shows 
Approved status. 



Creating a Loading Authority (OT-5) Application 

Loading Authority (OT-5) User Guide 23 Revised May 2019 

Exhibit 27. Example of Rejected Application E-mail Notification 

 

The system automatically sends e-mail notification messages when applications are about 
to expire. E-mail notices are sent to submitters 45 days, 15 days, and the day before the 
application expires. See Exhibit 28 for an example of a pending expiration email. 

Exhibit 28. Example of Application About to Expire E-mail Notification 

 

Notification emails are sent if equipment on an application changes status or are removed 
from Umler (Exhibit 29). 

Exhibit 29. Example Notification Email with Equipment Changes 

 

 

 



Working with Existing Loading Authority (OT-5) Applications 

Loading Authority (OT-5) User Guide 24 Revised May 2019 

Working with Existing Loading Authority (OT-5) 
Applications 

See the following sections for information about tasks you can perform on existing Loading 
Authority (OT-5) Applications:  

• “Searching for Loading Authority (OT-5) Applications” on page 24 

• “Viewing Loading Authority (OT-5) Applications” on page 26 

• “Editing a Loading Authority (OT-5) Application” on page 29 

• “Cloning a Loading Authority (OT-5) Application” on page 30 

• “Expiring a Loading Authority (OT-5) Application” on page 31 

• “Removing Equipment from Multiple Applications” on page 33 

• “Exporting Search Results into a CSV File” on page 34 

• “Viewing the History of Loading Authority (OT-5) Records” on page 36 

• “Viewing the History of Loading Authority (OT-5) Records” on page 36. 

• “Deleting Draft Loading Authority (OT-5) Applications” on page 37. 

Searching for Loading Authority (OT-5) Applications 
Use the following procedure to search for Loading Authority (OT-5) Applications: 

1. From the Home page, select either a listed hyperlinked application status category to view a 
list of applications that match the selected status or select the Search menu item. The Search 
Loading Authority (OT-5) Application page is displayed (see Exhibit 30).  

Exhibit 30. Search Loading Authority (OT-5) Application 

 

2. Enter an Origin Carrier or Submitter Company and one or more of the remaining available 
input fields. 

• App. Reference Number – the number automatically assigned to an application when it 
was created.  

• Originating Carrier – originating carrier of the application.  



Working with Existing Loading Authority (OT-5) Applications 

Loading Authority (OT-5) User Guide 25 Revised May 2019 

• Submitter Company – Company that submitted the application.  

• Equipment Type – Identifies the type of rail equipment included in the listed 
application. Codes are defined in Umler.  

• Old App. ID – if a road uploads data it will have their original application ID on it, 
available as a search option.  

• Status – Displays the status of the application (Expired, Draft, Submitted, Approved, 
Rejected, System Updated, or Partial Approval). The status that is seen by the submitter 
may vary based on the search criteria.  This is because an application may have a 
different status for each carrier.  A specific carrier can only see the status of their portion 
of the application.  

• Days to Expire – Number of days before the set expiration date for applications.  

• Equipment Range – specific equipment initial and number or range of equipment. Here 
are sample acceptable formats: ABCX 123456, AAAX1, CCCX1-CDDX11, XX 123456-
234567, EEEX1-EEEX11, MMMX4-73).  

3. Select Search to initiate the search. The results are displayed below the input fields (see 
Exhibit 31). As necessary, select Clear to erase the search criteria entered.  

Exhibit 31. Search Results Loading Authority (OT-5) Application 

 

The following additional fields are included in the search results: 

• Version Number – specifies the version of the application, increments with each update.  

• Equipment Count – Identifies the number of railcars included in the listed application.  

• Effective Date – Displays the first date on which the application is effective.  

• Modified Date – Displays the last date on which the application was changed.  

4. Perform one of the following actions. 

a. Select a column heading to sort the results by that column. Select once to have the results 
displayed is descending order and twice to have the results in ascending order. 



Working with Existing Loading Authority (OT-5) Applications 

Loading Authority (OT-5) User Guide 26 Revised May 2019 

b. Use the search results page navigation options (Exhibit 32) at the bottom of the search 
results to move between multiple pages of search results. Select the numbers to move to 
the next series of results. Use the arrows to move to either the first or last set of results.  

Exhibit 32. Search Result Page Navigation 

 

c. Select a search result number at the bottom of the page (50, 100, 200 or 500—as seen in 
Exhibit 33) to change the number of results displayed.  

Exhibit 33. Search Result Number 

 

d. Select the Export to CSV link to export the search results to a CSV file. See “Exporting 
Search Results into a CSV File” on page 34 for details.  

e. Select a listed App. ID. link to view the details of that Loading Authority (OT-5) 
Application. See “Viewing Loading Authority (OT-5) Applications” on page 26 for more 
information. 

Viewing Loading Authority (OT-5) Applications 
To view the details of an existing Loading Authority (OT-5) Application, first search for an 
application as described in “Searching for Loading Authority (OT-5) Applications” on page 24, 
and then select a listed App. ID link from the search results. The View Loading Authority (OT-5) 
Application page is displayed (see Exhibit 34 for the Submitter view and Exhibit 35 for the 
Approver/Reviewer view).  

Note: Submitters and approver/reviewers have slightly different capabilities related to viewing 
Equipment Health information.  

• For application submitters, an asterisk (*) is displayed in the Equipment Health Flag 
column if a record has either an Early Warning Notice, EHMS Alert, or DDCT Incident. 
If a submitter wants to view additional details as to why the flag is highlighted, they must 
log in to each application and have the correlating permissions to view the equipment 
detail.   

• Application approvers and reviewers have additional capabilities as described below 
Exhibit 35.  



Working with Existing Loading Authority (OT-5) Applications 

Loading Authority (OT-5) User Guide 27 Revised May 2019 

Exhibit 34. View Loading Authority (OT-5) Application (Submitter View) 

  



Working with Existing Loading Authority (OT-5) Applications 

Loading Authority (OT-5) User Guide 28 Revised May 2019 

Exhibit 35. View Loading Authority (OT-5) Application (Approver/Reviewer View) 

 

Approvers and Reviewers can select View Detail in the Equipment Health column to view 
additional details (open alerts, notices, and/or incidents) from within the Loading Authority 
application (see Exhibit 36). Note that only the handling carrier on an incident is privy to the 
incident details.  

Exhibit 36. View Equipment Health Details 

 

Continue with one of the following tasks: 

• “Editing a Loading Authority (OT-5) Application” on page 29 

• “Cloning a Loading Authority (OT-5) Application” on page 30 



Working with Existing Loading Authority (OT-5) Applications 

Loading Authority (OT-5) User Guide 29 Revised May 2019 

• “Expiring a Loading Authority (OT-5) Application” on page 31 

• “Exporting Search Results into a CSV File” on page 34 

• “Viewing the History of Loading Authority (OT-5) Records” on page 36 

• “Viewing Comment History” on page 37 

• “Deleting Draft Loading Authority (OT-5) Applications” on page 37 

• Return to the search results by selecting Return to Search Results 

Editing a Loading Authority (OT-5) Application 
Use the following procedure to make carrier-specific changes to an existing Loading Authority 
(OT-5) application.  

Note:  If your OT-5 application is rejected, view the rejected application by selecting the 
App. Reference No. within OT-5. Next, review the originating carrier’s reason for rejection, 
select the Edit button, and make the necessary changes to the application. Once you have 
completed the updates, select the checkbox of the originating carrier who initially rejected the 
application, and then select the Submit button. Make sure you change the effective date on 
the application to the current date.  

1. Search for the application that you want to edit. See “Searching for Loading Authority (OT-5) 
Applications” on page 24 for details. 

2. View the application as described in “Viewing Loading Authority (OT-5) Applications” on 
page 26. 

3. From the View Loading Authority (OT-5) Application page, select the Edit button. The Edit 
Loading Authority (OT-5) Application page is displayed (see Exhibit 37). 

Exhibit 37. Edit Application Page (showing the Equipment section containing equipment) 

 

4. Complete edits to any of the application fields (see “Creating a Loading Authority (OT-5) 
Application” on page 9 for details on the input fields). 



Working with Existing Loading Authority (OT-5) Applications 

Loading Authority (OT-5) User Guide 30 Revised May 2019 

5. Perform one of the following actions: 

a. Select Submit to submit the edited Loading Authority (OT-5) application. If successful, a 
message is displayed with the newly assigned application number and an indication that 
an e-mail has been sent to the approver (see Exhibit 38). 

Exhibit 38. Notification of a Successfully Edited and Submitted Application 

 

Your information selected for mandatory field (identified as red text) must pass editing 
rules and match valid entries in the Railinc Industry Reference Files for MARK, FSAC, 
STCC, and CIF Files. Freight cars associated with the application are validated against 
Umler. This process checks to make sure that the equipment actually exists in Umler and 
verifies that the specified equipment type matches. This process also validates that the 
specified equipment is not already assigned to another application. 

b. Select Clone to create a new Loading Authority (OT-5) application based on the 
currently displayed application.  See “Cloning a Loading Authority (OT-5) Application” 
on page 30 for more information. 

c. Select Cancel to cancel the edits to the Loading Authority (OT-5) application. 

Cloning a Loading Authority (OT-5) Application 
You can create a new Loading Authority (OT-5) application based an existing application. This is 
referred to as “cloning” an application.  

To clone an application, first search for an application to clone as described in “Searching for 
Loading Authority (OT-5) Applications” on page 24. Then, view the application as described in 
“Viewing Loading Authority (OT-5) Applications” on page 26.  From the View Loading 
Authority (OT-5) Application page, select Clone to create a new application based on the 
currently viewed application.  

All the input fields remain the same except for the effective date, which defaults to the current 
date, and the “Submitted by” fields, which are automatically populated with the current user’s 
information. 



Working with Existing Loading Authority (OT-5) Applications 

Loading Authority (OT-5) User Guide 31 Revised May 2019 

Expiring a Loading Authority (OT-5) Application 
If you have the submitter role, you can manually expire a Loading Authority (OT-5) application 
in any status except Draft or Expired. Expiring an application enables you to add a car to another 
application with the same origin carrier.   

You can expire a Loading Authority (OT-5) application while viewing search results or while 
viewing an application. You can also resubmit an application that was inadvertently expired (see 
“Editing a Loading Authority (OT-5) Application” on page 29 for more information).  

Expiring While Viewing Search Results 
Use the following procedure to expire a Loading Authority (OT-5) application while viewing 
search results: 

1. From the Home page, select either a listed hyperlinked application status category to view a 
list of applications of a certain status, or perform a search to locate a specific application as 
described in “Searching for Loading Authority (OT-5) Applications” on page 24. The search 
results are displayed (see Exhibit 39). Note that applications with multiple loading locations 
are listed as multiple entries with the same App ID. 

Exhibit 39. Search Results Showing the Expire Application Button 

 

2. Select the checkbox(es) to the left of the application(s)/loading locations you want to expire 
(up to 50 at a time), and then select the Expire Application button (this button is not active 
until you select at least one application). A confirmation dialog box is displayed for you to 
confirm the expiration (see Exhibit 40).  

Exhibit 40. Expiration Confirmation Dialog Box 

 



Working with Existing Loading Authority (OT-5) Applications 

Loading Authority (OT-5) User Guide 32 Revised May 2019 

3. Select Yes to confirm the expiration. The selected applications/loading locations are expired, 
and a success message is displayed (see Exhibit 41).  

Exhibit 41. Application Expired Success Message 

 

Expiring While Viewing an Application 
Use the following procedure to expire a Loading Authority (OT-5) application while viewing an 
application:    

1. View an application as described in “Viewing Loading Authority (OT-5) Applications” on 
page 26 (see Exhibit 42). Note than an application may apply to multiple loading locations. 

Exhibit 42. Application Showing Loading Locations and the Expire Application Button 

 

2. Select the checkboxes to the left of the loading locations you want to expire (or select the 
checkbox in the heading to select all loading locations), and then select the Expire 



Working with Existing Loading Authority (OT-5) Applications 

Loading Authority (OT-5) User Guide 33 Revised May 2019 

Application button (this button is not active until you select at least one loading location). A 
confirmation dialog box is displayed for you to confirm the expiration (see Exhibit 43).  

Exhibit 43. Expiration Confirmation Dialog Box 

 

3. Select Yes to confirm the expiration. The selected applications/loading locations are expired, 
and a success message is displayed (see Exhibit 44).  

Exhibit 44. Application Expired Success Message 

 

Removing Equipment from Multiple Applications 
If you are the equipment owner and have the owner admin role, you can remove your equipment 
from all Loading Authority (OT-5) applications in Submitted, Approved, or Partial Approval 
status. This would normally be done after unsuccessfully reaching out to the prior 
lessor/submitter.   

Use the following procedure to use the owner admin capability to remove equipment from 
multiple applications: 

1. From the application menu, select the Owner Admin menu item. The Equipment Owner 
Removal from Applications page is displayed (see Exhibit 45).  

Exhibit 45. Equipment Owner Removal from Applications 

  



Working with Existing Loading Authority (OT-5) Applications 

Loading Authority (OT-5) User Guide 34 Revised May 2019 

2. Enter the equipment ID(s) or enter a range of equipment IDs to specify the equipment that 
you want to remove from all Loading Authority (OT-5) applications in Submitted, Approved, 
or Partial Approval status, and then select Validate. The Equipment Owner Removal from 
Applications page is redisplayed showing the applications on which the equipment is listed 
(see Exhibit 46).  

Exhibit 46. Equipment Owner Removal from Applications (Showing Applications) 

 

3. Select the checkbox(es) at the left of the equipment to be removed, and then select Remove. 
A confirmation message appears asking you to confirm that you want to delete the equipment 
from Loading Authority applications (see Exhibit 47).  

Exhibit 47. Delete Equipment Confirmation Message 

 

Select Yes to confirm. A message is displayed indicating that your request to delete 
equipment from applications has been submitted and that you will be notified when it has 
been completed (Exhibit 48). 

Exhibit 48. Delete Equipment Request Submitted Message 

 

Exporting Search Results into a CSV File 
You can export search results into a CSV file. This allows you to save and manipulate data 
independent of the application in programs like Microsoft Excel.  

Use the following procedure to export search results into a CSV file: 

1. From the Search Loading Authority (OT-5) Application results page, select the Export to 
CSV link. The Report Terms & Conditions page is displayed (see Exhibit 49).  



Working with Existing Loading Authority (OT-5) Applications 

Loading Authority (OT-5) User Guide 35 Revised May 2019 

Exhibit 49. Report Terms & Conditions 

 

2. You must agree to the terms prior to downloading the data. Review the terms through the 
available “click here” link. Select the “I have read and agree to terms and conditions stated 
above” check box. Select the I Agree button. A dialog box appears asking if you would like 
to open or save the file (see Exhibit 50).  

Exhibit 50. Open Loading Authority (OT-5) CSV File Dialog Box 

 



Working with Existing Loading Authority (OT-5) Applications 

Loading Authority (OT-5) User Guide 36 Revised May 2019 

3. If you want to open the file in Excel (the default option on many computers), select OK. The 
displayed search results are opened in separate columns within Excel (see Exhibit 51).  

Exhibit 51. CSV File Opened in Excel 

 

4. Utilize the tools within Excel to manipulate the output data.   

Viewing the History of Loading Authority (OT-5) 
Records 

You can view previous versions of Loading Authority (OT-5) applications. This is helpful if you 
want to see information that you may have removed from your current version.  

To view record history, first search for an application as described in “Searching for Loading 
Authority (OT-5) Applications” on page 24. Then, view the application as described in “Viewing 
Loading Authority (OT-5) Applications” on page 26.  From the View Loading Authority (OT-5) 
Application page, select View History to view the history of Loading Authority (OT-5) records 
that have been edited previously. The Application History page displays a listing for each of the 
multiple versions of the application (Exhibit 52). 

Exhibit 52. Application History 

 

Select the App ID link that corresponds with the listed version number of the application that you 
want to view. All previous versions of the application open in a read-only mode. 



Working with Existing Loading Authority (OT-5) Applications 

Loading Authority (OT-5) User Guide 37 Revised May 2019 

Viewing Comment History 
You can view a history of comment applied to Loading Authority (OT-5) applications.  

To view record comment history, first search for an application as described in “Searching for 
Loading Authority (OT-5) Applications” on page 24. Then, view the application as described in 
“Viewing Loading Authority (OT-5) Applications” on page 26.  From the View Loading 
Authority (OT-5) Application page, select View Comment History to view the comment history 
of Loading Authority (OT-5) records. The Comment History pop-up displays a listing of each 
comment applied to the application (Exhibit 53). 

Exhibit 53. Comment History 

 

Select Close to close the Comments History pop-up. 

Deleting Draft Loading Authority (OT-5) Applications 
You can delete draft applications that you no longer need.  

To delete a draft application, first search for a draft application as described in “Searching for 
Loading Authority (OT-5) Applications” on page 24. Then, view the application as described in 
“Viewing Loading Authority (OT-5) Applications” on page 26. From the View Loading 
Authority (OT-5) Application page, select Delete Draft if the viewed application is a draft that is 
no longer needed.  

A message appears asking you to confirm that you want to delete the draft application (Exhibit 
54).  



Working with Existing Loading Authority (OT-5) Applications 

Loading Authority (OT-5) User Guide 38 Revised May 2019 

Exhibit 54. Delete Draft Confirmation Message 

 

After you confirm (select Yes), a message is displayed indicating the successful deletion of the 
draft (Exhibit 55). 

Exhibit 55. Application draft deleted message 

 

Note: The Delete Draft button is not displayed on the View Loading Authority (OT-5) 
Application page if the viewed application is not in a draft status. 

 



Reviewing a Loading Authority (OT-5) Application 

Loading Authority (OT-5) User Guide 39 Revised May 2019 

Reviewing a Loading Authority (OT-5) Application 
The following notes apply to the reviewing of Loading Authority (OT-5) applications:  

• Railroads are the only entities that can review applications. Railroads must enter their 
reviewers in FindUs.Rail in order to be notified that an application is waiting for their 
approval. If no approvers are found for the specified origin carrier, a message is displayed 
and an e-mail is sent to Railinc. The submitter should work with Railinc to assure that the 
approver is identified and added to the system. See “Appendix A.  Adding Loading 
Authority (OT-5) Contact Information to FindUs.Rail” on page 47 for more information.  

• Applications can be reviewed by those with both the approver or reviewer role. However, 
the reviewer role is read only and does not allow users to approve submitted applications. 
Reviewers can add comments to applications that can subsequently be viewed by 
approvers. 

Here is how the application menu appears for users with the reviewer or approver role (Exhibit 
56). 

Exhibit 56. Loading Authority (OT-5) Home page for Reviewer or Approver 

 

Use the following procedure to review a Loading Authority (OT-5) application. Reviewers 
typically only review “submitted” applications: 

1. Select either a listed hyperlinked application status category (typically “Submitted”) to view a 
list of applications that match the selected status (see Exhibit 58) or select the Search menu 
item to search for specific applications. The Search Applications Page is displayed (Exhibit 
57). 

Exhibit 57. Search Application Page (for a Reviewer) 

 



Reviewing a Loading Authority (OT-5) Application 

Loading Authority (OT-5) User Guide 40 Revised May 2019 

2. Complete the search input fields (see “Viewing Loading Authority (OT-5) Applications” on 
page 26 for full details). Following a successful search the Search Results page is displayed 
(Exhibit 58). 

Exhibit 58. Search Results (all submitted)—(Review) 

 

3. Select the App ID link of the application that you want to review.  The Application Details 
page id displayed. Review the application. As needed, add general comments (Exhibit 59). 

Exhibit 59. Reviewed Application with Comments Entered 

 

4. Select Submit to submit the reviewed application. The application is saved with any added 
comments included. 

 

 



Approving and Rejecting Applications 

Loading Authority (OT-5) User Guide 41 Revised May 2019 

Approving and Rejecting Applications 
These functions are used to approve or reject a submitted Loading Authority (OT-5) application, 
and can only be used by a railroad.  Loading Authority (OT-5) allows approvers to select 
individually listed equipment to approve or reject. 

Notes: 

• This process requires “approver” access rights. Only railroads approve or reject a 
submitted application and only for an application submitted to them where they are the 
originating carrier. A person must be assigned the approver role through Railinc’s Single 
Sign On. Sharing of User ID’s or passwords is not permissible. 

• Loading locations are grouped by carrier. The Loading Authority (OT-5) system allows 
the resubmission of loading locations grouped by carrier even when a carrier group is in 
“submitted” status. This allows the submission of loading locations by carrier for 
approval or rejection. If an application is updated with a new location, that application 
can be submitted to the originating carrier only and is not sent to everyone on the 
application. If something changes other than the loading location, the application is sent 
to all carriers on the application, because the application has changed at a high level and 
not at the location level. This also provides the ability to add comments grouped by 
carrier, which are only submitted to that carrier. 

• Once cars have been approved or rejected on a submitted application, the approver is not 
able to modify the status. If an approver needs to modify a submitted application, they 
need to contact the submitter and have the application resubmitted. 

Use the following procedure to approve a Loading Authority (OT-5) application: 

1. Select either a listed hyperlinked application status category (typically “Submitted”) to view a 
list of applications that match the selected status (see Exhibit 60) or select the Search menu 
item to search for specific applications. The Search Applications Page is displayed.  

Exhibit 60. Search Application Page (for an Approver) 

 

2. Complete the search input fields (see “Viewing Loading Authority (OT-5) Applications” on 
page 26 for full details). Following a successful search the Search Results page is displayed 
(Exhibit 61). 



Approving and Rejecting Applications 

Loading Authority (OT-5) User Guide 42 Revised May 2019 

Exhibit 61. Search Results (all submitted)—(Approval) 

 

3. Select the App ID of the application that you want to review for approval or rejection.  The 
application opens with options to reject or approve the application (Exhibit 62). 

Exhibit 62. Loading Authority (OT-5) Application (with Reject and Approve options) 

 

4. Review the listed equipment on the application. Select one or more of the check boxes that 
correspond with the listed equipment.  The blank check box in the table header can be used to 
select all the listed equipment.  

5. Perform one of the following actions: 

a. Select Reject to reject the selected equipment. The Reject Equipment pop-up is displayed 
(Exhibit 63). Provide a Rejection Reason from the drop down (Inadequate Storage, 
Mechanical Factors or Safety). Optionally, add comments. Select Done. The rejected 
equipment appears in the application highlighted with a “Reject” status (Exhibit 64). If 
rejected in error, the same equipment can be selected again and then the Approve button 
selected to toggle its status to “Approved.” 



Approving and Rejecting Applications 

Loading Authority (OT-5) User Guide 43 Revised May 2019 

Exhibit 63. Reject Equipment 

 

Exhibit 64. Equipment with a "Reject" Status 

 

b. Select Approve to approve the selected equipment.  The approved equipment appears in 
the application highlighted with an “Approve” status (Exhibit 65). If approved in error, 
the same equipment can be selected again and then the Reject button selected to toggle its 
status to “Rejected.” 

Exhibit 65. Equipment with an "Approve" Status 

 

Note: Any equipment that has been mistakenly rejected or approved can be reinstated by 
selecting the Reset button in the application. This brings up the Reset Equipment dialog box 
(Exhibit 66). Select Yes to cancel the rejection or approval and reinstate the equipment. 

Exhibit 66. Reset Equipment 

 

6. Once finished indicating which equipment on an application has been approved or rejected, 
the application needs to be submitted back to the submitter to let them know the results.  
Select the Submit button. A message appears stating that the application has been 
successfully approved/rejected (Exhibit 67). An email is sent to the submitter informing them 
of the status of the application. 

Exhibit 67. Application Successfully Approved/Rejected Message 

 



Searching for Controlling Entity Contacts 

Loading Authority (OT-5) User Guide 44 Revised May 2019 

Searching for Controlling Entity Contacts 
The Loading Authority (OT-5) System provides a convenient way for railroads to search for 
controlling entity contacts – the person(s) in the best position to know four important categories 
of information:  the movement information, the mechanical needs, the waybill direction, and the 
accessorial details of the equipment.  

Note: Railroads (Approvers and Reviewers) are the only users who can search for controlling 
entities. Railroads must enter an equipment ID that is listed on a Loading Authority application 
where they are listed as the Origin Carrier, and the application must be in a status of approved or 
partially approved. Additionally, a railroad can view the controlling entity information if they are 
the haulage rights carrier and/or the physical possession carrier of the equipment for which they 
are searching. 

Use the following procedure to search for controlling entity contacts: 

1. From the application menu, select the Controlling Entity Search menu item. The 
Controlling Entity Search page is displayed (see Exhibit 68).  

Exhibit 68. Controlling Entity Search 

 

2. Enter the equipment initial and number for which you want to locate the controlling entity 
contacts. 

3. Select Search. The Controlling Entity Search Results page is displayed (see Exhibit 69).  

Exhibit 69. Controlling Entity Search Results 

 

4. View the resulting controlling entity contact information and/or export the search results to a 
CSV file. 



Downloading Reports 

Loading Authority (OT-5) User Guide 45 Revised May 2019 

Downloading Reports 
The Loading Authority (OT-5) System provides some helpful reports that are available to 
submitters of Loading Authority (OT-5) applications. The reports can be viewed from a submitter 
or equipment owner perspective.  The reports can also be viewed based on application status 
(Submitted, Approved, and Rejected).  

Reports are available for applications by location and equipment in two varieties: 

• Submitter Level -Shows information associated with the currently logged-in Loading 
Authority (OT-5) submitter.  

• Owner Level - The system uses the submitter’s login mark/company ID to locate all 
marks owned by the submitter and show all information for that equipment owner.  

Use the following procedure to download a Loading Authority (OT-5) report: 

1. From the application menu, select the Reports menu item. The Download Loading Authority 
(OT-5) Reports page is displayed (see Exhibit 70).  

Exhibit 70. Download Loading Authority (OT-5) Reports 

 

2. Select the report you want to download (Submitter/Location, Submitter/Equipment, 
Owner/Location, or Owner/Equipment). 

3. Use the Status drop-down to select the status of the applications to appear in the report (All, 
Submitted, Approved, or Rejected).  

4. Select that you agree to the listed Railinc Terms of Service. 

5. Select Submit. The Report Terms & Conditions page is displayed (see Exhibit 49).  



Downloading Reports 

Loading Authority (OT-5) User Guide 46 Revised May 2019 

6. A dialog box appears prompting you to open or save the report. By default, the report opens 
in MS Excel on most computers (see Exhibit 71).  

Exhibit 71. Loading Authority (OT-5) Submitter Report of Applications by Equipment Report 

 

7. Use the tools within Excel to save or further manage the output data as needed. 

 



Appendix A.  Adding Loading Authority (OT-5) Contact Information to FindUs.Rail 

Loading Authority (OT-5) User Guide 47 Revised May 2019 

Appendix A.  Adding Loading Authority (OT-5) Contact 
Information to FindUs.Rail 

FindUs.Rail is a web-based centralized database that allows users to review and manage their 
company’s contact information. It helps railroad departments, private car owners, and leasing 
companies stay connected. Users are able to query contacts and agency relationships for industry 
functions and roles.   

FindUs.Rail does not determine your authority as an approver or reviewer within the Loading 
Authority (OT-5) system; this is determined by your SSO role. Your setup in FindUs.Rail does 
not determine your privileges and what actions you can take within the Loading Authority (OT-5) 
system; these are also determined by your SSO role.  FindUs.Rail is simply used for your email 
contact information and to identify your role to others in the railroad industry. Every Loading 
Authority (OT-5) reviewer or approver should be listed as a reviewer or approver in FindUs.Rail. 

Use the following procedure to add a Loading Authority (OT-5) contact into FindUs.Rail. 

Note: This procedure requires that you are already set up with a Railinc Single Sign On (SSO) 
User ID and already have a FindUs.Rail account. See the notes in “Getting Started” on page 5 to 
access information about SSO. 

1. Go to http://www.railinc.com and login under Account Access in the upper right hand 
side of the page. 

2. Navigate to FindUs.Rail. 

3. Once inside FindUs.Rail, select the Contacts menu, and then select the Add Contact 
link. The Add Contact page is displayed, with the Contact section at the top of the page 
(see Exhibit 72) and the Categories section at the bottom of the page (see Exhibit 73). 

Exhibit 72. FindUs.Rail Add Contact Page Showing the Contact Section 

 

4. In the Contact section, complete all the mandatory fields (shown in red). 

http://www.railinc.com/


Appendix A.  Adding Loading Authority (OT-5) Contact Information to FindUs.Rail 

Loading Authority (OT-5) User Guide 48 Revised May 2019 

5. In the Categories section, select Loading Authority (OT-5) in the drop-down list box. 
The Categories section expands to show all of the approver and reviewer equipment types 
available for Loading Authority (OT-5) (see Exhibit 73). 

Exhibit 73. FindUs.Rail Add Contact Page Showing the Categories Section 

 

6. Check all the equipment types for which you as approver or reviewer are responsible. 

Notes:  

• If you are a reviewer, you may want to check all of the “reviewer” equipment 
type checkboxes, unless there are specific equipment types that you are certain 
you will not need to review. 

• If you are an approver, you may want to check all of the “approver” equipment 
type checkboxes, unless there are specific equipment types that you are certain 
you will not need to approve. 

7. Select the Add button. 

8. Select the Save button. The new FindUs.Rail contact information is added. If you receive 
an error message stating that only one primary contact can exist for a company, select 
Secondary as the Category Role.  



Glossary 

Loading Authority (OT-5) User Guide 49 Revised May 2019 

Glossary 
AAR—Association of American Railroads. The standard setting organization for North 
America’s railroads.  

CIF—Customer Identification File. Carriers use CIF codes to identify customer locations where 
price and other contract terms apply; to provide accurate delivery instructions; and to improve 
shipment reservation, booking, and equipment ordering processes.  

CSM—Centralized Station Master. A geographic location file that contains data about North 
American rail and motor carrier point stations. Railroads use this file primarily to plan efficient 
freight movements from origin to destination.  

IRF—Industry Reference Files. These are the North American railroad industry’s official code 
tables that are used to ensure consistency in data interpretation and facilitate communication 
among industry partners.  

FindUs.Rail—A web-based database of essential rail industry contacts that enables users to 
review and manage their contact information, enabling railroad departments, private car owners, 
and leasing companies to communicate effectively.  

FSAC—Freight Station Accounting Code. A five-digit code assigned to a station.  

Mark—A two-to-four-letter abbreviation for a railroad, shipper, lease agent, shop, etc.  

RAMP-ED—Rail Asset Management Process – Exception Disposition. A system that enables 
railroads, equipment owners, and leasing companies to use a uniform industry process to submit 
movement and billing instructions when moving railroad and private freight cars to shop, new 
lease, next lease, or new points of assignment. Cars moving under RAMP-ED instructions are 
exception cars; that is, empty car movements that fall outside of AAR Car Service Rules or 
private cars returning empty per tariff authority.  

SCAC—Standard Carrier Alpha Code. A two-to-four-letter code used to identify transportation 
companies.  

SPLC—Standard Point Location Code. A six- to nine-digit numeric code used to specify the 
physical location of a station.  

SSO—Single Sign On. The portal for signing into various Railinc applications.  

STCC—Standard Transportation Commodity Code. A seven-digit numeric code used to identify 
a commodity on waybills and other shipping documents.  

Umler—System for tracking the physical characteristics, transportation management, and pool 
assignments of virtually every piece of rail equipment in North America.  



Index 

Loading Authority (OT-5) User Guide 50 Revised May 2019 

Index 
 
 

AAR, 2 
AAR, defined, 49 
adding Loading Authority (OT-5) contact information to 

FindUs.Rail, 47 
Adequate Storage checkbox, 15 
Adobe Acrobat Viewer, 4 
age of freight cars, 2 
agents, 9 
amending an existing Loading Authority (OT-5) application, 29 
App. Reference Number field, 24 
application rejected, 29 
Application-Carriers section, 18 
Approve Application menu item, 41 
approver contact information, 47 
approver role, 6 
approving Loading Authority (OT-5) applications, 41 
Association of American Railroads, 2 
browser, 4 
business rules, 2 
car owners, 9 
Centralized Station Master, 2 
changing an existing Loading Authority (OT-5) application, 29 
CIF, 2 
CIF Number field, 15 
CIF, defined, 49 
Circular OT-5, 2 
Clear button, 25 
cloning an existing Loading Authority (OT-5) application, 30 
comments, 19 
compliance checkbox, 10 
computer requirements, 4 
contact information, 47 
contacting Railinc, 4 
controlling entity contacts, searching for, 44 
Controlling Entity Search menu item, 44 
Controlling Entity section, 17 
copying an existing Loading Authority (OT-5) application, 30 
Create Application menu item, 9 
creating a Loading Authority (OT-5) application, 9 
CSM, 2 
CSM, defined, 49 
CSV file, 26, 34 
CSV format, 4 
Customer Identification File, 2 
Customer Success Center, 4 
Dashboard page, 8 
Days to Expire field, 25 
deleting a draft Loading Authority (OT-5) application, 37 
Documentation menu item, 1 
downloading 

data, 35 
reports, 45 

editing an existing Loading Authority (OT-5) application, 29 
Effective Date field, 18, 25 
email notification messages, 22 
empty reverse routing, 2 
Equipment Count field, 25 
Equipment Health flag, 26 
Equipment Range/Number field, 25 
equipment section, 9 
Equipment Type field, 25 
Excel, viewing data in, 36, 46 
Expiration Date field, 18 

expiration of applications, 3 
expiring a Loading Authority (OT-5) application, 31, 32 
exporting Loading Authority (OT-5) application information into a 

CSV file, 34 
FindUs.Rail, 5, 47 
FindUs.Rail, defined, 49 
FSAC, 3 
FSAC, defined, 49 
general business rules, 2 
general comments, 19 
glossary, 49 
hazardous materials, 3 
Home menu item, 8 
Industry Reference Files, 2 
interface notes, 3 
IRF, 2 
IRF, defined, 49 
lessees, 9 
Loading Authority (OT-5) 

computer requirements, 4 
overview information, 2 

Loading Authority (OT-5) application 
approving, 41 
cloning, 30 
creating, 9 
editing, 29 
expiring, 31, 32 
exporting, 34 
rejecting, 41 
removing equipment, 33 
resubmitting, 31 
reviewing, 39 
searching for, 24 
viewing, 26 

Loading Locations section, 12 
loading locations, expiring, 32 
logging in, 5, 6 
magnifying glass icon, 3 
managing multiple companies, 7 
mandatory fields, 3, 9 
Mark, defined, 49 
menu items 

Controlling Entity Search, 44 
Create Application, 9 
Documentation, 1 
Owner Admin, 33 
Reports, 45 
Search, 24 

Microsoft Excel Viewer, 4 
Microsoft Excel, viewing data in, 36, 46 
Modified Date field, 25 
modifying an existing Loading Authority (OT-5) application, 29 
navigating search results pages, 26 
number of search results, 26 
Old App. ID field, 25 
Originating Carrier field, 24 
OT-5 Circular, 2 
overview information, 2 
Owner Admin menu item, 33 
owner admin role, 6, 33 
PDF viewer, 4 
permissions, 5 
private comments, 19 



Index 

Loading Authority (OT-5) User Guide 51 Revised May 2019 

Railinc, contacting the Customer Success Center, 4 
railroad approvers, 9, 39 
railroad contact information, 47 
RAMP-ED, 2 
RAMP-ED, defined, 49 
rejected application, 29 
rejecting Loading Authority (OT-5) applications, 41 
removing equipment from multiple applications, 33 
Report Terms & Conditions page, 34 
reports, 45 

Owner Report of Application by Equipment, 45 
Owner Report of Application by Location, 45 
Submitter Report of Application by Equipment, 45 
Submitter Report of Application by Location, 45 

Reports menu item, 45 
required fields, 3, 9 
requirements, 4 
resubmitting applications, 3, 29 
reviewer role, 5 
reviewing a Loading Authority (OT-5) application, 39 
roles, 5 
SCAC, 8 
SCAC, defined, 49 
search for an existing Loading Authority (OT-5) application, 24 
Search menu item, 24 
searching for controlling entity contacts, 44 
Serving Carrier field, 13 
shippers, 9 

signing in, 5 
Single Sign On, 5 
SPLC, defined, 49 
SSO, 5 
SSO, defined, 49 
Status field, 25 
status of applications, 45 
STCC, defined, 49 
Storage Locations section, 16 
Submitter Company field, 25 
submitter role, 5 
system availability, 4 
system interface notes, 3 
system requirements, 4 
system updated status, 3 
Umler, 2 
Umler, defined, 49 
user roles, 5 
Version Number field, 25 
vewing Equipment Health information, 26, 28 
View Detail link, 28 
viewing an existing Loading Authority (OT-5) application, 26 
viewing comment history of Loading Authority (OT-5) records, 37 
viewing reports, 45 
viewing the history of Loading Authority (OT-5) records, 36 
web browser, 4 
wildcards, 3 
working with existing Loading Authority (OT-5) applications, 24 

 
 
 


	Learning about the Loading Authority (OT-5) Internet Application
	Overview
	General Business Rules
	System Interface Notes

	System Requirements
	Accessing the Railinc Customer Success Center

	Getting Started
	Learning about User Roles
	Logging In
	Managing Multiple Companies
	Viewing the Loading Authority (OT-5) Dashboard Page

	Creating a Loading Authority (OT-5) Application
	Managing Email Notifications

	Working with Existing Loading Authority (OT-5) Applications
	Searching for Loading Authority (OT-5) Applications
	Viewing Loading Authority (OT-5) Applications
	Editing a Loading Authority (OT-5) Application
	Cloning a Loading Authority (OT-5) Application
	Expiring a Loading Authority (OT-5) Application
	Expiring While Viewing Search Results
	Expiring While Viewing an Application

	Removing Equipment from Multiple Applications
	Exporting Search Results into a CSV File
	Viewing the History of Loading Authority (OT-5) Records
	Viewing Comment History

	Deleting Draft Loading Authority (OT-5) Applications

	Reviewing a Loading Authority (OT-5) Application
	Approving and Rejecting Applications
	Searching for Controlling Entity Contacts
	Downloading Reports
	Appendix A.  Adding Loading Authority (OT-5) Contact Information to FindUs.Rail
	Glossary
	Index

